The impairment test is based on the financial development for the
Group as a whole and the calculation is based on estimates of the
goodwill´s value in use. This value is based on the estimated cash flow
development for the Group.

Mobile Climate Control  Annual report 2014   49

Note 10 Intangible fixed assets

The basis for the cash flow estimates consists of the financial plan for the
Group for 2015-2018, according to which the average annual growth
rate is expected to be in line with the expected market growth.

For the years following 2018 an annual growth rate of 2% is assumed.
A Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) of 10.8% after tax is used as
a discount rate for future estimated cash flows.

The present value of future estimated cash flows exceeds with a substantial
margin the carrying amounts of the Group´s net assets. No indication of
a need for impairment of goodwill was identified.

A sensitivity analysis shows that an increase of the WACC with 1%-unit,
a decrease in gross margin or growth by 1%-unit respectively, results in
a value-in-use that exceeds the carrying amount with more than 20%.

PARENT COMPANY

SEK thousand R&D expenditure Other intangible assets Goodwill Total

Accumulated acquisition value

Balance at 1 January 2013 5,486 90 774,056 779,632

Balance at 31 December 2013 5,486 90 774,056 779,632

Balance at 1 January 2014 5,486 90 774,056 779,632

Balance at 31 December 2014 5,486 90 774,056 779,632

Accumulated amortization

Balance at 1 January 2013 -3,840 -8 -3,848

Amortization -1,097 -30 -1,127

Balance at 31 December 2013 -4,937 -38 -4,975

Balance at 1 January 2014 -4,937 -38 -4,975

Amortization -549 -30 -579

Balance at 31 December 2014 -5,486 -68 -5,554

Net carrying amounts

December 31, 2013 549 52 774,056 774,657

December 31, 2014 0 22 774,056 774,078

50   Annual report 2014  Mobile Climate Control

Note 11 Tangible fixed assets

GROUP

SEK thousand

Land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Equipment, tools,
fixtures and fittings

Construction in
progress

Total

Accumulated acquisition value

Balance at 1 January 2013 58,231 76,804 60,221 - 195,256

Investments 1,897 4,669 976 - 7,542

Reclassifications - - -6,914 - -6,914

Disposals - -553 -471 - -1,024

Translation differences 734 -2,654 -2,155 - -4,075

Balance at 31 December 2013 60,862 78,266 51,657 - 190,785

Balance at 1 January 2014 60,862 78,266 51,657 - 190,785

Investments 619 1,576 1,051 3,371 6,617

Reclassifications - -3,899 -94 194 -3,799

Disposals -171 -2,874 -5,089 - -8,134

Translation differences 4,170 8,468 6,336 260 19,234

Balance at 31 December 2014 65,480 81,537 53,861 3,825 204,703

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 1 January 2013 -7,274 -41,871 -49,075 -98,220

Depreciation -1,501 -8,699 -3,979 -14,179

Reclassifications -117 - 6,411 6,294

Disposals - 341 343 684

Translation differences -140 1,699 1,920 3,479

Balance at 31 December 2013 -9,032 -48,530 -44,380 -101,942

Balance at 1 January 2014 -9,032 -48,530 -44,380 -101,942

Depreciation -1,390 -10,058 -1,439 -12,887

Reclassifications - 1,042 - 1,042

Disposals -473 4,632 3,107 7,266

Translation differences -784 -5,705 -5,604 -12,093

Balance at 31 December 2014 -11,679 -58,619 -48,316 -118,614

Net carrying amounts

December 31, 2013 51,830 29,736 7,277 - 88,843

December 31, 2014 53,801 22,918 5,545 3,825 86,089

Mobile Climate Control  Annual report 2014   51

Note 11 Tangible fixed assets

PARENT COMPANY

SEK thousand

Equipment, fixtures
and fittings

Total

Accumulated acquisition value

Balance at 1 January 2013 1,228 1,228

Investments 12 12

Disposals -30 -30

Balance at 31 December 2013 1,210 1,210

Balance at 1 January 2014 1,210 1,210

Balance at 31 December 2014 1,210 1,210

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 1 January 2013 -987 -987

Depreciation -128 -128

Disposals 25 25

Balance at 31 December 2013 -1,090 -1,090

Balance at 1 January 2014 -1,090 -1,090

Depreciation -67 -67

Balance at 31 December 2014 -1,157 -1,157

Net carrying amounts

December 31, 2013 120 120

December 31, 2014 53 53

52   Annual report 2014  Mobile Climate Control

Note 12 Long-term receivables and other short-term receivables

GROUP

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Long-term receivables

Long-term lease 97 36

Deposits 138 138

Securities 10 10

Other long-term receivables 1,566 1,834

Total long-term receivables 1,811 2,018

PARENT COMPANY

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Other long-term receivables

Deposits 138 138

Long-term lease 98 36

Total other long-term receivables 236 174

Note 13 Inventories

GROUP

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Raw materials and consumables 131,117 119,557

Work in progress 9,424 7,000

Finished goods 40,281 29,140

Total inventories 180,822 155,697

Total expensed consumption of inventory is included in cost of goods sold at SEK 569 million (546).

Mobile Climate Control  Annual report 2014   53

Note 14 Prepaid expenses and accrued income

GROUP

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Insurance premiums 1,051 1,864

Leasing expenses 1,489 1,154

Accrued interest expenses - 345

Other 1,528 2,211

Total prepaid expenses and accrued income 4,068 5,574

PARENT COMPANY

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Leasing expenses 282 203

Other 507 688

Total prepaid expenses and accrued income 789 891

Note 15 Cash and cash equivalents

GROUP

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 87,173 63,081

Total cash and cash equivalents 87,173 63,081

Total according to statement of cash flows 87,173 63,081

54   Annual report 2014  Mobile Climate Control

Note 16 Equity

Capital and reserves

GROUP

Translation reserve

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Opening balance -29,034 -23,150

Translation differences 44,815 -5,884

Closing balance 15,781 -29,034

Hedging reserve (cash flow hedges)

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Opening balance -2,625 -4,796

Recognized in equity -2,059 3,041

Tax effect 350 -870

Closing balance -4,334 -2,625

Total reserves at year end

SEK thousand 2014 2013

Opening balance -31,659 -27,946

Change in translation reserves 44,815 -5,884

Change in hedging reserves -1,709 2,171

Closing balance 11,447 -31,659

Share capital at 31 December 2014 and 2013: consisted of 100,000 share á 1 SEK each.

PARENT COMPANY
No reserves against equity in the parent company.

DEFINITIONS

Translation reserve
The translation reserve comprises all exchange rate differences arising
from the translation of financial statements of foreign operations with a
functional currency other than the Group’s functional currency.
The Parent company’s and the Group’s functional currency is Swedish
kronor (SEK).

Hedging reserve
The hedging reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumulative
net change in the fair value of cash flow hedging instruments related to